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Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service (FFS) Utilization for HIV/AIDS Patients,
By EMA, County and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from July to December 2018

Summary
This report contains the counts of unduplicated, certified eligible Medi-Cal users for each type of

provider rendering services to HIV/AIDS patients, along with Fee-for-Service (FFS) expenditures
for that provider type, for each Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA) and county for payment dates
from July through December 2018.

The provider types reported are: AIDS Waiver, Clinics, Hospital Inpatient, Hospital Outpatient,
Long-Term Care, Other, Pharmacies, and Physicians/Physician Groups services. California's eight
EMAs are: Sacramento, Oakland, San Francisco, Santa Clara, Los Angeles, Inland Empire,
Orange, and San Diego.

Considerations

Paid claims for beneficiaries meeting any of the following criteria were selected and summarized in
this report: International Classification of Disease 9 (ICD-9) diagnosis codes 042, 043, 044, 7958,
07953, 27910, 27919, 79571, and V08 (HIV disease); International Classification of Disease 10
(ICD-10) codes B20, B9735, R75, and Z21; or a prescription claim for drugs (STCs) commonly
used for the treatment of HIV/AIDS.

Note that the user totals in this report reflect certified eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries enrolled in
either the FFS or managed care delivery systems. However, expenditure totals reflect services
rendered through Medi-Cal's FFS delivery system, regardless of whether those expenditures were
incurred on behalf of beneficiaries enrolled in FFS or managed care. Some HIV-AIDS-related
expenditures incurred on behalf of Medi-Cal managed care beneficiaries are funded through the
FFS system as "carve-outs." (Example: If a beneficiary enrolled in a managed care health plan
filled an HIV/AIDS-related prescription, which is a "carved out" service paid for through FFS, then
that expenditure would be reflected in this report. In this example, the beneficiary was in managed
care, but their HIV/AIDS-related service was paid for through the FFS delivery system.)

Unduplicated user counts for each provider type are not mutually exclusive within each county.
This means that an individual may be counted in more than provider type. In this case summarizing
user counts would overstate the total number of users. However, the user count for "All Providers"
reflects the true unduplicated user count within each specified geographic area. The term "certified



eligible” includes beneficiaries who have been determined eligible for Medi-Cal based on a valid
eligibility determination. Certified eligibles do not include individuals who may be eligible to enroll
in the program, or are in the process of becoming a certified eligible, but have not enrolled. In
addition, the definition used here only includes beneficiaries who are eligible to receive Medi-Cal
covered health care services during the month. This means that beneficiaries who must meet a
share of cost (SOC), but have not met their monthly SOC are not included in the counts. And
finally, California’s Family PACT members are excluded.

Definitions of aid codes are located in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual at:
http://www.medi-cal.ca.gov/publications.asp

Sources
California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), MIS-DSS data warehouse.

Suggested Citation

State of California, Department of Health Care Services, Medi-Cal Utilization and Fee-for-Service
Expenditures for HIV/AIDS-Specific Services, by EMA, County, and Provider Type -- Payment
Dates from July 2018 through December 2018. Report date: September 2019.

Questions

Any questions regarding this file can be directed to: California Department of Health Care
Services, Research and Analytic Studies Division.


http://www.medi-cal.ca.gov/publications.asp

Research and Analytic Studies Division

Medi-Cal Fee-for-Service (FFS) Utilization for HIV/AIDS Patients

Eligible
Metropolitan Area
Oakland EMA

By Region, County and Provider Type
Payment Dates from July to December 2018

Beneficiary
County
Alameda

Contra Costa

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated

28
478
31
213
13
706
1,429
215
2,477
9

409
11

49

7

191
656
51
961
3,414

Expenditures

$105,461
$187,638
$454,488
$49,626
$573,831
$10,918
$11,531,269
$38,309
$12,951,541
$29,496
$223,104
$406,402
$12,719
$118,704
$5,303
$7,292,006
$15,844
$8,103,578
$21,055,119



Eligible
Metropolitan Area
Sacramento EMA

Beneficiary
County
El Dorado

Placer

Sacramento

Sonoma

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated

9
52
0

9

0
35
37
4
103
18
71
2

7

1
70
53
19
175
223
1052
23
91

504
989
105
2,181
107
212

44
313

497
2,933

Expenditures

$63,714
$21,723

$0

$530

$0

$1,435
$357,268
$386
$445,056
$108,396
$20,982
$31,730
$1,647
$13,871
$2,416
$412,594
$4,103
$595,739
$924,640
$435,854
$746,120
$21,363
$221,883
$24,501
$6,533,489
$25,040
$8,932,890
$564,968
$60,121
$1,340
$549

$0

$1,225
$3,386,616
$586
$4,015,405
$13,989,091



Eligible
Metropolitan Area
Los Angeles EMA

Beneficiary
County
Los Angeles

EMA Total

Unduplicated

Type Of Service Users
AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies

Physicians/Physician Groups

All Services
All Services

523
4,670
293
424

40
3,849
10,067
938

16,476
16,476

Expenditures

$5,018,010
$2,080,311
$7,735,657
$147,358
$364,442
$343,286
$107,711,084
$145,120

$123,545,267
$123,545,267



Eligible
Metropolitan Area

Beneficiary
County

San Francisco EMA |Marin

San Francisco

San Mateo

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated

0

1

3

0

18

99

3

157
78
2,201
70
473
81
289
3,056
321
4,684

237
18

18
36
10
299

5,126

Expenditures

$0

$39,315
$111,782
$780

$0

$527
$903,303
$1,122
$1,056,829
$389,537
$1,065,295
$2,196,259
$89,430
$6,145,373
$78,352
$32,572,226
$27,005
$42,563,476
$0
$161,834
$149,341
$3,529

$0

$6,865
$89,297
$2,633
$413,500

$44,033,805



Eligible
Metropolitan Area
Orange EMA

Beneficiary
County
Orange

EMA Total

Type Of Service
AIDS Waiver
Clinics

Hospital Inpatient
Hospital Outpatient
Long Term Care
Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users
12
415
38
50
1
270
91
118
855
855

Expenditures

$137,494
$91,198
$829,584
$18,102
$2,831
$16,296
$556,759
$21,694
$1,673,957
$1,673,957



Eligible
Metropolitan Area
Inland Empire EMA

Beneficiary
County
Riverside

San
Bernardino

EMA Total

Type Of Service

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

Unduplicated
Users

56

1,446
29
89
1
637
1,967
106
2,920
2
718
27
88
4
830
870
106
2,096
4,970

Expenditures

$671,944
$572,771
$953,127
$18,300

$0

$115,515
$27,176,095
$19,235
$29,526,989
$14,966
$314,474
$472,842
$49,676
$45,576
$16,248
$10,527,081
$20,246
$11,461,109
$40,988,098



Eligible
Metropolitan Area
San Diego EMA

Beneficiary
County
San Diego

EMA Total

Unduplicated

Type Of Service Users
AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

0
1,571
71
264
13
581
2,736
656
4,485
4,485

Expenditures

$0

$498,766
$1,696,575
$90,491
$561,917
$40,346
$28,379,034
$60,911
$31,328,041
$31,328,041



Eligible
Metropolitan Area
Santa Clara EMA

Beneficiary
County
Santa Clara

EMA Total

Unduplicated

Type Of Service Users
AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies
Physicians/Physician Groups
All Services

All Services

0

88

24

141

4

67
944

49

1,152

1,152

Expenditures

$0

$36,934
$1,081,725
$29,256
$112,683
$2,369
$6,378,827
$14,740
$7,656,534
$7,656,534



Eligible
Metropolitan Area

All Non-EMA County All Non-EMA

Statewide Total

Beneficiary
County

County

Unduplicated

Type Of Service Users
AIDS Waiver

Clinics

Hospital Inpatient

Hospital Outpatient

Long Term Care

Other

Pharmacies

Physicians/Physician Groups

All Services

227
2,419
82
383
29
1,843
3,340
757
6,913

45,551

Expenditures

$1,126,553
$733,269
$1,483,055
$77,287
$544,743
$27,509
$36,446,156
$48,690
$40,487,262

$324,757,175
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