

# Research and Analytic Studies Division Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service (FFS) Utilization for HIV/AIDS Patients, By EMA, County and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from July to December 2018

## Summary

This report contains the counts of unduplicated, certified eligible Medi-Cal users for each type of provider rendering services to HIV/AIDS patients, along with Fee-for-Service (FFS) expenditures for that provider type, for each Eligible Metropolitan Area (EMA) and county for payment dates from July through December 2018.

The provider types reported are: AIDS Waiver, Clinics, Hospital Inpatient, Hospital Outpatient, Long-Term Care, Other, Pharmacies, and Physicians/Physician Groups services. California's eight EMAs are: Sacramento, Oakland, San Francisco, Santa Clara, Los Angeles, Inland Empire, Orange, and San Diego.

# Considerations

Paid claims for beneficiaries meeting any of the following criteria were selected and summarized in this report: International Classification of Disease 9 (ICD-9) diagnosis codes 042, 043, 044, 7958, 07953, 27910, 27919, 79571, and V08 (HIV disease); International Classification of Disease 10 (ICD-10) codes B20, B9735, R75, and Z21; or a prescription claim for drugs (STCs) commonly used for the treatment of HIV/AIDS.

Note that the user totals in this report reflect certified eligible Medi-Cal beneficiaries enrolled in either the FFS or managed care delivery systems. However, expenditure totals reflect services rendered through Medi-Cal's FFS delivery system, regardless of whether those expenditures were incurred on behalf of beneficiaries enrolled in FFS or managed care. Some HIV-AIDS-related expenditures incurred on behalf of Medi-Cal managed care beneficiaries are funded through the FFS system as "carve-outs." (Example: If a beneficiary enrolled in a managed care health plan filled an HIV/AIDS-related prescription, which is a "carved out" service paid for through FFS, then that expenditure would be reflected in this report. In this example, the beneficiary was in managed care, but their HIV/AIDS-related service was paid for through the FFS delivery system.)

Unduplicated user counts for each provider type are not mutually exclusive within each county. This means that an individual may be counted in more than provider type. In this case summarizing user counts would overstate the total number of users. However, the user count for "All Providers" reflects the true unduplicated user count within each specified geographic area. The term "certified

eligible" includes beneficiaries who have been determined eligible for Medi-Cal based on a valid eligibility determination. Certified eligibles do not include individuals who may be eligible to enroll in the program, or are in the process of becoming a certified eligible, but have not enrolled. In addition, the definition used here only includes beneficiaries who are eligible to receive Medi-Cal covered health care services during the month. This means that beneficiaries who must meet a share of cost (SOC), but have not met their monthly SOC are not included in the counts. And finally, California's Family PACT members are excluded.

Definitions of aid codes are located in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual at: http://www.medi-cal.ca.gov/publications.asp

#### Sources

California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), MIS-DSS data warehouse.

## Suggested Citation

State of California, Department of Health Care Services, Medi-Cal Utilization and Fee-for-Service Expenditures for HIV/AIDS-Specific Services, by EMA, County, and Provider Type -- Payment Dates from July 2018 through December 2018. Report date: September 2019.

#### Questions

Any questions regarding this file can be directed to: California Department of Health Care Services, Research and Analytic Studies Division.

# Research and Analytic Studies Division Medi-Cal Fee-for-Service (FFS) Utilization for HIV/AIDS Patients By Region, County and Provider Type Payment Dates from July to December 2018

Eligible	Beneficiary		Unduplicated	
Metropolitan Area	County	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
Oakland EMA	Alameda	AIDS Waiver	28	\$105,461
		Clinics	478	\$187,638
		Hospital Inpatient	31	\$454,488
		Hospital Outpatient	213	\$49,626
		Long Term Care	13	\$573,831
		Other	706	\$10,918
		Pharmacies	1,429	\$11,531,269
		Physicians/Physician Groups	215	\$38,309
		All Services	2,477	\$12,951,541
	Contra Costa	AIDS Waiver	9	\$29,496
		Clinics Hospital Inpatient	409	\$223,104
			11	\$406,402
		Hospital Outpatient	49	\$12,719
		Long Term Care	7	\$118,704
		Other	191	\$5,303
		Pharmacies	656	\$7,292,006
		Physicians/Physician Groups	51	\$15,844
		All Services	961	\$8,103,578
	EMA Total	All Services	3,414	\$21,055,119

Eligible	Beneficiary		Unduplicated	
Metropolitan Area	County	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
Sacramento EMA	El Dorado	AIDS Waiver	9	\$63,714
		Clinics	52	\$21,723
		Hospital Inpatient	0	\$0
		Hospital Outpatient	9	\$530
		Long Term Care	0	\$0
		Other	35	\$1,435
		Pharmacies	37	\$357,268
		Physicians/Physician Groups	4	\$386
		All Services	103	\$445,056
	Placer	AIDS Waiver	18	\$108,396
		Clinics	71	\$20,982
		Hospital Inpatient	2	\$31,730
		Hospital Outpatient	7	\$1,647
		Long Term Care	1	\$13,871
		Other	70	\$2,416
		Pharmacies	53	\$412,594
		Physicians/Physician Groups All Services	19	\$4,103
			175	\$595,739
	Sacramento	AIDS Waiver 223	\$924,640	
		Clinics	1052	\$435,854
		Hospital Inpatient	23	\$746,120
		Hospital Outpatient	91	\$21,363
		Long Term Care	7	\$221,883
		Other	504	
		Pharmacies	989	\$6,533,489
		Physicians/Physician Groups	105	\$25,040
		All Services	2,181	\$8,932,890
	Sonoma	AIDS Waiver	107	\$564,968
		Clinics	212	\$60,121
		Hospital Inpatient	1	\$1,340
		Hospital Outpatient	7	\$549
		Long Term Care	0	\$0
		Other	44	\$1,225
		Pharmacies	313	
		Physicians/Physician Groups	5	\$586
		All Services	497	\$4,015,405
	EMA Total	All Services	2,933	

Eligible	Beneficiary		Unduplicated	
<b>Metropolitan Area</b>	County	Type Of Service	Users	<b>Expenditures</b>
Los Angeles EMA	Los Angeles	AIDS Waiver	523	\$5,018,010
		Clinics	4,670	\$2,080,311
		Hospital Inpatient	293 424	\$7,735,657
		Hospital Outpatient	424	\$147,358
		Long Term Care	40	\$364,442
		Other	3,849	\$343,286
		Pharmacies Physicians/Physician Groups	10,067	\$107,711,084
			938	\$145,120
		All Services	16,476	
	EMA Total	All Services	16,476	\$123,545,267

Eligible	Beneficiary		Unduplicated	
Metropolitan Area	County	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
San Francisco EMA	Marin	AIDS Waiver	0	\$0
		Clinics	86	\$39,315
		Hospital Inpatient	1	\$111,782
		Hospital Outpatient	3	\$780
		Long Term Care	0	\$0
		Other	18	\$527
		Pharmacies	99	\$903,303
		Physicians/Physician Groups	\$1,122	
		All Services	157	\$1,056,829
	San Francisco	AIDS Waiver	78	\$389,537
		Clinics	2,201	\$1,065,295
		Hospital Inpatient	70	\$2,196,259
		Hospital Outpatient	473	\$89,430
		Long Term Care	81	\$6,145,373
		Other 289 Pharmacies 3,056	\$78,352	
			3,056	\$32,572,226
			321	\$27,005
			\$42,563,476	
	San Mateo	AIDS Waiver	0	\$0
		Clinics	237	\$161,834
		Hospital Inpatient	5	\$149,341
		Hospital Outpatient	18	\$3,529
		Long Term Care	0	\$0
		Other	18	\$6,865
		Pharmacies	36	\$89,297
		Physicians/Physician Groups	10	\$2,633
		All Services	299	\$413,500
	EMA Total	All Services	5,126	\$44,033,805

Eligible	Beneficiary		Unduplicated	
<b>Metropolitan Area</b>	County	Type Of Service	Users	<b>Expenditures</b>
Orange EMA	Orange	AIDS Waiver	12	\$137,494
		Clinics	415	\$91,198
		Hospital Inpatient	38	\$829,584
		Hospital Outpatient Long Term Care Other Pharmacies	50	\$18,102
			1	\$2,831
			270	\$16,296
			91	\$556,759
			118	\$21,694
		All Services	855	\$1,673,957
	EMA Total	All Services	855	\$1,673,957

Eligible	Beneficiary		Unduplicated	
Metropolitan Area	County	Type Of Service	Users	Expenditures
Inland Empire EMA	Riverside	AIDS Waiver	56	\$671,944
		Clinics	1,446	\$572,771
		Hospital Inpatient	29	\$953,127
		Hospital Outpatient		\$18,300
		Long Term Care	1	\$0
		Other	637	\$115,515
		Pharmacies Physicians/Physician Groups	1,967	\$27,176,095
			106	\$19,235
		All Services	2,920	\$29,526,989
	San	AIDS Waiver Clinics Hospital Inpatient	2	\$14,966
	Bernardino		718	\$314,474
			27	\$472,842
		Hospital Outpatient	88	\$49,676
		Long Term Care	4	\$45,576
		Other	830	\$16,248
		Pharmacies	870	\$10,527,081
		Physicians/Physician Groups	106	\$20,246
		All Services	2,096	\$11,461,109
	EMA Total	All Services	4,970	\$40,988,098

Eligible	Beneficiary		Unduplicated	
<b>Metropolitan Area</b>	County	Type Of Service	Users	<b>Expenditures</b>
San Diego EMA	San Diego	AIDS Waiver	0	\$0
		Clinics	1,571	\$498,766
		Hospital Inpatient	71	\$1,696,575
		Hospital Outpatient	264	\$90,491
		Long Term Care	13	\$561,917
		Other Pharmacies Physicians/Physician Groups	581	\$40,346
			2,736	\$28,379,034
			656	\$60,911
		All Services	4,485	\$31,328,041
	EMA Total	All Services	4,485	\$31,328,041

Eligible	Beneficiary		Unduplicated	
<b>Metropolitan Area</b>	County	Type Of Service	Users	<b>Expenditures</b>
Santa Clara EMA	Santa Clara	AIDS Waiver	0	\$0
		Clinics	88	\$36,934
		Hospital Inpatient	24	\$1,081,725
		Hospital Outpatient	141	\$29,256
		Long Term Care	4	\$112,683
		Other	67	\$2,369
		Pharmacies	944	\$6,378,827
		Physicians/Physician Groups	49	\$14,740
		All Services	1,152	\$7,656,534
	EMA Total	All Services	1,152	\$7,656,534

Eligible	Beneficiary		Unduplicated	
<b>Metropolitan Area</b>	County	Type Of Service	Users	<b>Expenditures</b>
All Non-EMA County	All Non-EMA	AIDS Waiver	227	\$1,126,553
	County	Clinics	2,419	\$733,269
		Hospital Inpatient	82	\$1,483,055
		Hospital Outpatient	383	\$77,287
		Long Term Care	29	\$544,743
		Other	1,843	\$27,509
		Pharmacies	3,340	\$36,446,156
		Physicians/Physician Groups	757	\$48,690
		All Services	6,913	\$40,487,262
Statewide Total			45,551	\$324,757,175